

No. 74976-5-I
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

WYNDEN HOLMAN and JAMIE HOLMAN,

Appellants,

v.

THOMAS DUTCHER and DIANE DUTCHER,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Lars E. Neste, WSBA No. 28781
Christina A. Cowin, WSBA No. 42701
DEMCO LAW FIRM, P.S.
5224 Wilson Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98118
(206)203-6000
lneste@demcolaw.com
ccowin@demcolaw.com

2016 OCT 13 PM 3:17

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTS3

III. REPLY TO RESPONSE ARGUMENTS7

A. Respondents’ focus on lien form and RCW 60.04 does not change Appellant’s legal arguments that the lien itself did not amount to slander of title.7

1. Claim of Lien form was not intended as a lien under RCW 60.04.7

2. Even if the lien was intended under RCW 60.04, statutory provisions govern the invalidation or removal of materialman’s liens.8

3. Appellant did not have to be a licensed contractor under RCW 18.27 to record a lien for services rendered on a property.14

B. Appellant’s lien, even if invalid, does not amount to slander of title or give rise to attorneys’ fees as special damages.....17

C. Appellant was not acting in his professional capacity in performing work on the Property or in filing his lien and therefore the Consumer Protection Act is not triggered.19

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

City of Seattle v. McCready
131 Wash.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997)19, 20

Guimont v. Clarke
121 Wash.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993)17

Hebb v. Severson
32 Wash.2d 159, 201 P.2d 156 (1948)17

Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy
165 Wash.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009)22

Powell v. Nolan
27 Wash. 318, 67 P. 712, 68 P. 389 (1902).11

Rorvig v. Douglas
123 Wash.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994).18, 19

W.R.P. Lake Union Ltd. Partnership v. Exterior Services, Inc.
85 Wash.App. 744, 934 P.2d 722 (1997)..... 11

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

Blake Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Saxon
98 Wash.App. 218, 989 P.2d 1178 (1999).....10,

Pacific Industries, Inc. v. Singh
120 Wash.App. 1, 86 P.3d 778 (2003).....12, 13

Quinn v. Connelly
63 Wash.App. 733, 821 P.2d 1256 (1992)22

Revised Code of Washington State

RCW 18.27, *et seq*9, 15, 16

RCW 18.85.011(16) (a)-(h)	21
RCW 19.36.010.....	10
RCW 19.86.010(2)	21
RCW 60.40, <i>et seq</i>	9, 10, 11, 14, 15
RCW 65.08.070	5

Secondary Sources

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 633 (1977).....	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014), “trade and commerce”	21
